
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

will meet on Monday, 13th March, 2017

at 6.00 pm

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL 

Item Subject Page No.

1.  Welcome 

2.  Apologies For Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest.

3 - 4

4.  Minutes Of Meeting on November 8 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on November 8th 2016.

5 - 10

5.  Membership Update 
To receive a verbal update on Panel membership.

6.  Fundraising Update 
To receive a verbal update on fundraising for transport for school visits to 
places of worship.

7.  NASACRE Big Survey 
To review the NASACRE Big Survey and consider the Panel’s response.

11 - 20

8.  Syllabus Review 
To consider the Syllabus Review.

9.  Pan Berkshire SACRE Hub 
For members to be given an update on the work of the Pan-Berkshire 
SACRE Hub, including the Crossing The Bridges project and Directory 
developments.

21 - 30

10.  SACRE Member training 
To discuss refresher training for members and inductions for new 
members.

11.  Self Evaluation Toolkit 
To consider the contents of the Self Evaluation Toolkit.

31 - 60

12.  Annual Report 2015-6 
For members to approve the 2015-16 Annual Report.

61 - 68

13.  Any Other Business 
To discuss any other items of business.

14.  Dates Of Future Meetings 

15.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
To consider passing the following resolution:-
 

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
takes place on items 16 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act"

Part II

Public Document Pack



Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Andy Carswell Democratic Services 

Issued: March 3rd 2017

In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly 
and calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the 

lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street (immediately adjacent to the Town 
Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

16.  Results of GCSE RE exams in the Royal Borough 
To compare and discuss the confirmed results of GCSE RE exams in the 
Royal Borough from the past three school years.

69 - 76



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.   
 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

8 November 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Natasha Airey, Richard Kellaway and Asghar Majeed, Anne Andrews, 
Karen Butler, Michael Gammage, Hilary Harris, Anthea West, Louise Ceska and Ceri Neil.

Officers in attendance: Andy Carswell and Clive Haines
ACTION

1 Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman

Cllr Kellaway proposed Michael Gammage as Chairman of SACRE. This was 
seconded by Cllr Majeed and agreed unanimously by members.

Louise Ceska proposed Karen Butler as Vice Chairman. This was seconded by 
Clive Haines and agreed unanimously by members.

2 Welcome

Karen Butler welcomed members to the meeting.

3 Apologies For Absence

Apologies were received from Ravinder Singh Zandu, Deborah Firth, Barbara 
Meaney, Ila Gangotra, Liz Jenkins, Felicity Gunn and Joan Hicks.

4 Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were noted.

Michael Gammage arrived at the meeting at 6.10pm.

5 Minutes of the last meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on June 15th were unanimously agreed.

Members discussed matters arising.

Action Responsibility Progress
To contact Free Church 
regarding 
representation

Karen Butler Ceri Neil nominated to 
replace Melody 
Erasmus

Collate responses on 
NASACRE report and 
circulate to members 
before sending to 
NASACRE

Anne Andrews Responses collated but 
no feedback received. 
To be recirculated 
before being sent to 
NASACRE

Rotary and Lions 
groups to be contacted 
regarding sponsorship

Michael Gammage Unsuccessful

Karen Butler said that the Rotary Club and Lions Club had been contacted in 
an attempt to source funding for the Visiting Places of Worship scheme, but 
this had been unsuccessful. The Chairman said he had contacted Three about 

5

Agenda Item 4



ii

sourcing funding but had not heard back from them.

Cllr Airey said it was possible to source up to £750 from each Councillor’s 
annual Member Budget. She suggested setting up a sub group meeting of the 
Council representatives of SACRE, along with Anne Andrews, to discuss ways 
of finding funding for the project.

ACTION: A sub group to be set up and the clerk to arrange a meeting in 
January.

6 Membership Update

The clerk informed members that Felicity Gunn had regrettably resigned from 
SACRE due to a change in her personal commitments. 

Karen Butler told members that she had asked about the Methodist 
representative’s ability to continue as a member, as he had not attended any 
meetings in the last year. However he had not responded.

ACTION: Anne Andrews to contact the Area Dean to seek a replacement 
for Felicity Gunn.

7 Annual Report

Anne Andrews explained to members that the Annual Report had been written 
in accordance with a revised template. The completed report would be sent to 
NASACRE and the Secretary of State for Education.

The main points for noting were:

 It was hard to hold schools to account in relation to RE teaching as 
Ofsted did not either, and SACRE had difficulty in capturing information.

 SACRE was trying to find funding for school trips

 Additional RE exam results would be added on to the end of the report 
when they became available.

 The membership and attendance register incorrectly stated the summer 
term meeting took place in July and there was a sentence that needed 
to be re-worded in order for it to make sense.

Anne Andrews informed members that she had been asked to do Respect and 
Tolerance training with NQTs and School Direct Trainees for a second time.

Ceri Neil arrived at the meeting at 6.35pm.

Karen Butler asked if SACRE could be involved in rescinding and granting 
determinations.

Cllr Airey suggested that the teacher survey should be made on an annual 
basis, to allow teachers the opportunity to provide feedback. A forum to discuss 
teacher views on the syllabus and curriculum was suggested. Anne Andrews 
informed members that an RE Network meeting was taking place at Trevelyan 
School on January 24th and it was suggested that the idea of a forum could be 
discussed there.

6



iii

ACTION: Anne Andrews to submit the Annual Report, once the 
suggested amendments had been made.

8 Results of RE exams in the Royal Borough

The provisional results of the 2015/16 GCSE RE exams were compared to the 
confirmed results of the 2014/15 exams, using information supplied to the 
Council by the Fischer Family Trust. However members said that the 
information from the FFT lacked context, and they felt that results across three 
years should be compared. 

Clive Haines told members that no further information relating to the 2015/16 
results had been supplied to the Council since October 12th, when the 
provisional results were collated.

Members requested that the full results for 2015/16, along with a detailed 
commentary from an Education Officer, be considered at the next SACRE 
meeting.

9 Update on Crossing the Bridges Project

Karen Butler told members that the Phase 2 launch conference of the Pan-
Berkshire Hub held at Winnersh Triangle on September 28th was very 
enjoyable and featured some serious and stimulating debates. The SACRE 
was represented by Karen Butler, Hilary Harris, Joan Hicks and Saghir Ahmed.

The Chairman asked why there was such a limited turnout of teachers at the 
Hub. Anne Andrews suggested it was because the meeting had been arranged 
for too early in the term, and the SACRE had not had the opportunity to discuss 
representation at any of its meetings.

Anne Andrews said that two training events, looking at the purpose of RE and 
the locally agreed syllabus, were taking place the following week.

Anne Andrews said a Crossing the Bridges Directory of places of worship, 
which would be a resource that could be accessed by schools, was being 
collated by Catherine Jinkerson. She would contact each of the six SACREs 
across Berkshire to develop links with schools, RE teachers and places of 
worship.

10 RE Teacher Training and Support

Anne Andrews informed members that RE training for primary and secondary 
school teachers had not yet taken place this term and was scheduled for 
November 15th; therefore there was no update for members.

Clive Haines left the meeting at 7.30pm.

11 Review of Tell MAMA Annual Report

Members were told that the item had been included in the agenda at the 
suggestion of NASACRE as it had implications for RE teaching; however the 
report did not have any information specifically relevant to the Royal Borough.

Cllr Majeed reported that Holyport College had recently been subjected to a 
series of abusive anti-Islamic messages on social media after the school 
announced that some of its pupils were visiting a local mosque.

7



iv

Cllr Airey said that reporting of hate crimes was a police matter and in terms of 
combatting it there was little that SACRE could do. In terms of Council action, 
Cllr Airey said that Community Wardens were used to build community support 
and cohesion and Council officers had worked with the police. 

Anthea West asked if the social media aspect raised in the report could be 
covered as a teaching aspect in RE lessons in secondary schools. Cllr Airey 
said that there had been a notable rise in self harm and suicide rates amongst 
secondary school pupils as a result of anonymous online abuse they had 
received.

12 NASACRE Constitutional Changes

It was noted by members that the proposed amendments were very small and 
related chiefly to reducing the number of people required to vote in order to 
pass resolutions. It was explained that the amendments could not be passed at 
the NASACRE AGM as there were not enough attendees.

Members voted unanimously to agree the proposed changes.

ACTION: Anne Andrews to fill in the online form to inform NASACRE that 
members had agreed to the changes.

13 Building Respectful Schools and Societies

Members noted the letter; however it was felt that the language used in it was 
hard to understand and it did not make any suggested resolutions. 

ACTION: Anne Andrews to contact NASACRE to give them feedback.

14 Any Other Business

The clerk reminded members of the Oxford Diocesan Board of Education’s 
training course ‘Encountering Faith in the RE Classroom’ on March 17th, 2017. 
Anne Andrews stated that the SACRE was entitled to send a member to the 
meeting free of charge.

Karen Butler asked if tea and coffee could be provided at future meetings. The 
clerk agreed to have refreshments provided at the next meeting.

ACTION: The clerk to circulate the meeting brochure and booking form to 
all SACRE members to gauge interest in attending.

ACTION: The clerk to provide refreshments for members at future 
meetings.

15 Dates of Future Meetings

Members noted that the next meeting is scheduled for March 13th, 2017.

Karen Butler asked if members felt an additional meeting was needed in 
January, as had been suggested last year. However it was felt there were no 
urgent items for review and members agreed no meeting was necessary. The 
Chairman said that if necessary the subject of arranging an additional meeting 
would be discussed at the next SACRE meeting.

The meeting, which began at 6.05 pm, ended at 7.54 pm

8



v

16
17

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1/5/2017 The BIG NASACRE Survey 2017

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1kVhBYl7SK5C80c_AGX2dCovAybcXCHlGjf6OZSoTVvo/edit 1/10

The BIG NASACRE Survey 2017
In order for NASACRE to be able to represent the views of its member SACREs at a national 
level, including to the REC and other policymakers, it is important that we try to develop as full an 
understanding of the views of our members as possible.  This is the reason for this quite lengthy 
research survey being conducted by the NASACRE Chair, Paul Smalley who is also a Senior 
Lecturer in RE at Edge Hill University. Data from this will be anonymised before being discussed 
with the NASACRE Executive and being used to inform policymakers about the strengths, views 
and hopes of SACREs across the country. It is also hoped that the results of this research will be 
published more widely in suitable journals to inform the wider RE community. 
We would ask that you discuss these questions at a SACRE meeting before sending in your 
answers.  You will need to click through to the last question to submit your answers, but it is 
possible to leave questions blank.  It may be that you choose not to answer all questions, or you 
may answer different sections at different ti
[...]
hould a nationally agreed RE syllabus be statutory for independent schools? 
Mark only one oval.

 Yes

 No

18. Should a nationally agreed RE syllabus be part of the National Curriculum? Mark 
only one oval.

 Yes

 No

19. Should a nationally agreed RE syllabus contain a significant local component? 
Mark only one oval.

 Yes

 No

20. Other comments about a nationally agreed RE syllabus.

 

Skip to question 25.

Section 4
To be answered if your SACRE would not favour a nationally agreed RE syllabus, in place of the 
current locally agreed syllabuses?

21. Is the current system of producing a locally agreed syllabus the best way to arrive at a 
locally agreed syllabus? Mark only one oval.

 Yes

 No

 Unsure

22. Please give reasons for your answer to 8 vii
 

 

 

23. Other comments about a nationally agreed RE syllabus.
 

 
14



1/5/2017 The BIG NASACRE Survey 2017

   

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1kVhBYl7SK5C80c_AGX2dCovAybcXCHlGjf6OZSoTVvo/edit 5/10

 

Skip to question 25.

Section 5
To be answered if your SACRE has not said if it would favour a nationally agreed RE syllabus, in 
place of the current locally agreed syllabuses?

24. Please explain your thinking about local and national RE curricula in no more than 100 
words.
 

 
 

 

 

Section 6
25. Has your SACRE thought about ways that SACREs should be involved in future 

national developments concerning RE and collective worship? Mark only one oval.

 Yes

 No

26. If so, please explain your thinking in no more than 100 words.
 

 
 

 

 

Section 7: Questions about the current activities of SACRE
Many SACRES are under enormous pressure to deliver services with shrinking resources at the 
moment. Given these constraints: 

27. Please describe three main areas of work of your SACRE, in order of the amount of 
time devoted to this work (e.g. teacher training, guidance materials, exemplar 
Schemes of Work, conferences, etc.)
 

 
 

 

15



1/5/2017 The BIG NASACRE Survey 2017

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1kVhBYl7SK5C80c_AGX2dCovAybcXCHlGjf6OZSoTVvo/edit 6/10

 

28.  

 

 

29.  

 

 

30. Does your SACRE (including in partnerships with the LA or others) currently facilitate 
local RE teacher networks, or other forms of school­to­school support for RE? If so, 
what? (e.g. organise twinning arrangements between schools or pairing schools with 
faith communities)
 

 

 

31. Does your SACRE monitor the compliance and quality of RE provision in the schools in 
your area? Mark only one oval.

 Yes

 No

32. If YES, how does it do this?
 

 

 

33. Does your SACRE have access to specialist RE adviser(s)? Mark only one oval.

 Yes

 No

34. If YES, how much are you able to utilise their services? (e.g. salaried full time RE 
adviser, or a contracted number of days or hours per year, etc.)
 

16



1/5/2017 The BIG NASACRE Survey 2017

   

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1kVhBYl7SK5C80c_AGX2dCovAybcXCHlGjf6OZSoTVvo/edit 7/10

 

 

35. Looking to the future, what are the three most important activities your SACRE would 
like to focus on?

 

 
37. 

 

 

Section 8: Questions about collective worship
38. In the last five years, has your SACRE produced guidance materials about delivering 

collective worship? Mark only one oval.

 Yes

 No

39. In the last five years, how many determinations (to vary the form of collective worship 
from being of ‘broadly Christian character’) has your SACRE made?

40. Does your SACRE monitor the compliance of collective worship provision in the 
schools in your area? Mark only one oval.

 Yes

 No

41. Does your SACRE monitor the quality of collective worship provision in the schools 
in your area? Mark only one oval.

17



1/5/2017 The BIG NASACRE Survey 2017

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1kVhBYl7SK5C80c_AGX2dCovAybcXCHlGjf6OZSoTVvo/edit 8/10

 Yes

 No

42. If YES, how does your SACRE monitor the compliance and/or quality of collective 
worship provision?
 

 

 

43. Does your SACRE have any ideas about additiona
[...]
ovide examples for the web pages and to share with schools.

 Transport could be an issue - there was a suggestion to engage with the business community to 
provide some finance to help this happen. 

 The host training event was well attended - 16 came and the feedback was excellent. There will be 
another one on Feb 23rd at the Wokingham Baptist Church from 1-4pm. Anne A to lead. Jl to do 
admin. 

 The Crossing the Bridges templates are available free on various websites.We hope to encourage 
some samples of work so a case study can be produced. Network meetings will again inform of the 
availability and also of the next CPD day in March.  

 Follow up conference event - JL to check availability of the same venue for the week beginning 
25th September- this would be held to disseminate information on the second phase. 

4. Agreed Syllabus Conference 

 The review process will start later in the year - there is a draft action plan and a need for each 
SACRE to commit funds to the process. £1700 is the same amount as contributed to Hub and 
Crossing the Bridges this year and this will enable the review to happen and be managed. MF said 
he had contacted Dan Neal and RBC can contribute £2700. RBWM had discussed and agreed the 
sum, an invoice needs to be drafted.  Bracknell said it would be from next year's budget. W Berks 
'should be OK'. Wokingham has agreed the amount and Slough is confident it will also gain this 
funding.  

 The Hub will be the Steering Group for the syllabus review. 
 Communication channels – each SACRE to explore best communication channels to reach schools 

and stakeholders.
 Jan will simplify the ASC draft plan for SACREs to look at at next round of SACRE meetings 
 SV - life after levels will be the biggest challenge - exemplifications will be needed. 
 Consultation - schools input will be sought. 

26



 AOB -   MF What is the job description of the SACRE clerk? Can this be put on the agenda for next 
time? 

 
Next meeting 
[...]
on, SACREs may: 
 
 Require their local authority to review the locally agreed syllabus 
 Decide to advise their local authority 
 Co-opt members who are not members of any of the four groups.  

 
The Guidance also makes it clear that SACREs can and should make a strong contribution to the promotion of community cohesion in 
schools and in the local community through their promotion of good quality RE and through their operation as a SACRE. 

32

58

http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/
http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/


 

 

 
Discussion date(s) 
 
 
      
 
      
 
      
 
      

33

59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 |RBWM SACRE Annual Report 2015-6 
 

 

 

 

 

Annual SACRE Report 2015-6 
The SACRE has several aspects to its role. It:  

 Advises the local authority on matters relating to collective worship and 

religious education  

 Advises on methods of teaching and resources for religious education  

 Decides whether or not to grant determinations to those schools which 

apply to have daily worship which is other than of a broadly Christian 

character  

 Identifies the need for a revised religious education syllabus  

In principle, every pupil is entitled to RE of the highest quality... A core duty of the SACRE is to 
gain an overview of the quality of the RE provision in LA Maintained schools and to develop 

effective strategies to promote the highest standards." - National Association of SACREs 
(NASACRE) 

To help with this endeavour the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead SACRE works 
with NASACRE (the National Association of SACREs) and The Diocese of Oxford and the 
other SACREs in Berkshire. 
This report sets out a brief summary of the work of the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead SACRE over the academic year 2014-2015. The minutes of the meetings which 
give more detail can be found at www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/ed_sacre_index.htm  
The 
[...]
o share resources and lesson plans is a really good 
idea Conference is a good idea but if I attended I would expect to see 
experienced teachers talking about their successes in teaching RE and ways 
they have inspired their children to love learning about other religions and 
cultures.” 

7. Questions and Conclusions 
RE Resources 
▪ Why is it that some teachers seem to have access to a wide range of 

sources while others seem to use only one? 
▪ TES, RE Online and RE Today seem to be clearly the most popular online 

resources. Do all teachers have access to them? 
RE Teacher Training Events 
▪ Teachers’ circumstances vary. We need to continue to develop a range of 

events, from local twilight sessions to half day or occasional full day 
conferences 

 

68



Document is Restricted

69

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes Of Meeting on November 8
	7 NASACRE Big Survey
	9 Pan Berkshire SACRE Hub
	notes 10 jan 17 (3)
	Cr the Br info page word doc

	11 Self Evaluation Toolkit
	12 Annual Report 2015-6
	16 Results of GCSE RE exams in the Royal Borough



Minutes of the meeting


i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

13 March 2017

PRESENT: Michael Gammage (Chairman), Karen Butler (Vice-Chairman), Councillors 
Natasha Airey and Richard Kellaway, Anne Andrews, Hilary Harris, Ila Gangotra, Joan Hicks, 
Barbara Meaney, Deborah Firth, Louise Ceska and Ravinder Singh Zandu.

Officers in attendance: Andy Carswell and Clive Haines
ACTION

1 Welcome

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

2 Apologies For Absence

Apologies were received from Liz Jenkins, Anthea West and Ceri Neil.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes Of Meeting on November 8

The minutes of the meeting held on November 8th 2016 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

Members discussed the actions arising from the previous meeting.

Action Responsibility Progress
Sub group to be set up 
to investigate 
fundraising

Andy Carswell/Clive 
Haines/Cllr Airey

Completed

Area Dean to be 
contacted regarding 
replacement for 
Felicity Gunn

Anne Andrews Area Dean 
contacted/discussions 
taken place with Joan 
Hicks

Annual Report to be 
submitted

Anne Andrews To be submitted 
following discussion 
relating to GCSE results

NASACRE to be 
informed of members’ 
approval of the 
Constitutional changes

Anne Andrews Completed

NASACRE to be 
informed of member 
feedback regarding the 
Building Respectful 
Schools and Societies 
letter

Anne Andrews Completed

Members to receive 
meeting brochure and 
booking form for 
Oxford Diocesan 

Andy Carswell Completed



ii

Board of Education’s 
training course
Refreshments to be 
provided at future 
meetings

Andy Carswell Completed

Anne Andrews informed members that no feedback had been received from 
NASACRE relating to concerns raised about the wording of the Building 
Respectful Schools and Societies letter.

Clive Haines informed members that all expenses had been accounted for in 
the Budget and that it was likely that there would be around £600 to be rolled 
over into next year’s Budget. Payments relating to the Crossing the Bridges 
project and support provided by Anne Andrews had been accounted for. Anne 
Andrews said that the amount spent on Crossing the Bridges this year would 
be spent on the Syllabus Review next year.

Clive Haines said that although the Budget for next year had been agreed, and 
that the sums would be similar to this year’s, Officers had not yet seen a full 
breakdown of figures for the Budget.

5 Membership Update

Anne Andrews informed members that Gary Homewood was still on long term 
sick leave and was unable to attend meetings. She had asked about a 
replacement member being available to represent the Methodists at meetings. 
A replacement had been agreed in principle; however they had been unable to 
attend the meeting.

Anne Andrews informed members that the Area Dean had been contacted in 
relation to providing a replacement for Felicity Gunn, but no suggestions had 
been forthcoming. However she had also spoken to Joan Hicks in relation to 
this, and two possible replacements had been identified. Anne Andrews 
informed members that both replacements may join SACRE as Joan Hicks had 
indicated that she may wish to step down from the group.

Action: Anne Andrews and Joan Hicks to make arrangements for the two 
identified replacement members.

6 Fundraising Update

Cllr Airey informed members that a sub group was set up with a view to raising 
money that would be used to pay for school visits to places of worship. A 
number of businesses were identified during the sub group discussions and 
contacted to ask if they were willing to make a donation. Cllr Airey informed 
members that a limited number of responses were received from the 
businesses that were contacted, and that nobody had said they were willing to 
donate to the fund. Due to the amount of Officer time spent on the project 
without success, it was agreed not to proceed any further. However Cllr Airey 
stated her belief that many businesses would now be aware of SACRE and the 
Crossing the Bridges project as a result.

Karen Butler asked if any of SACRE’s budget could be used towards providing 
funding for school visits. Cllr Airey said that this would not be an appropriate 
use of the budget and that it would be more appropriate for schools to apply for 
a grant instead.



iii

Barbara Meaney asked if other companies and businesses could be contacted 
to ask if they had any available transport that could be provided. Clive Haines 
said that this would lead to issues regarding arrangements for insurance.

Clive Haines left the meeting at 6.39pm.

7 NASACRE Big Survey

Anne Andrews informed members that her preference was for the answers to 
the Big Survey questions to be agreed after a group discussion, rather than for 
it to be done electronically. A group discussion followed to consider the best 
responses to the questions being asked.

Cllr Kellaway left the meeting at 7pm. Cllr Airey left the meeting at 7.15pm.

During the discussions on the Section 3 items, members agreed that they were 
in favour of a nationally agreed RE syllabus. Members felt that a national 
framework would be useful as a training tool for teachers, although it was felt 
that there needed to be flexibility to allow input at a local level. It was agreed 
that it should be suggested that a national syllabus should be applied to the 
EBacc examination.

In relation to Section 7, members agreed that the three main areas of work 
covered by the RBWM SACRE were sourcing funding, teacher training, and 
Crossing the Bridges/collaborating with other SACREs. It was agreed that the 
SACRE does monitor the compliance and quality of RE provision through 
teacher training and responding to Ofsted and SIAMS reports. Members 
agreed that looking to the future there should be a continuing focus on 
Crossing the Bridges and provision of teacher training, and attempting to 
increase the number of school visits to places of worship.

Members were asked if they wanted to investigate the possibility of holding 
meetings at schools around the Royal Borough. It was felt that although the 
idea was good in theory, it could lead to additional costs from hiring venues 
and having the appropriate school staff available. Members felt it would be 
more productive if SACRE members could give a talk at a school and provide 
feedback at the next meeting.

Action: Anne Andrews to respond to NASACRE with members’ answers 
to the Big Survey questions.
Action: Karen Butler and Louise Ceska to arrange a school visit and 
report back to members at the next meeting.

8 Syllabus Review

Anne Andrews informed members that the process of discussing the syllabus 
review would begin at the next SACRE Hub meeting on April 25th. She 
informed members that she had spoken to RE Subject Leaders at a recent 
meeting and would raise their comments at the Hub meeting. 

9 Pan Berkshire SACRE Hub

Members were informed that a training session would be held on April 25th at 
Wokingham Borough Council. Karen Butler said that the information provided 
by Jan Lever at Hub meetings was comprehensive and informative. Karen 
Butler expressed disappointment that six people had had to drop out of the last 
training session at late notice, with four of those representing the Royal 
Borough and two of those being from the same school.



iv

Members were also informed that the next Annual Conference had been 
arranged for September 28th.

Action: The clerk to circulate details of the training session to gauge 
interest, and to send the attendance list to the administrator.

10 SACRE Member training

Member training had been discussed during the item on the NASACRE Big 
Survey. It was agreed that no further discussion was necessary on this item.

11 Self Evaluation Toolkit

The Chairman noted that discussions relating to four sections of the Toolkit had 
taken place during the item on responding to the NASACRE Big Survey. The 
only section that remained outstanding related to Collective Worship. It was 
agreed to defer the item until the next meeting for further discussion.

Action: For an item on discussions relating to Collective Worship to be 
included on the next meeting agenda.

12 Annual Report 2015-6

Members felt there was no more to add on this topic as discussions on the 
Annual Report had already taken place during the meeting.

13 Any Other Business

There were no other items of business raised by members.

14 Dates Of Future Meetings

The clerk informed members that the dates for the next three meetings would 
be June 6th 2017, November 28th 2017 and March 27th 2018. All meetings 
would take place at 6pm in the Council Chamber.

15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The resolution was not needed.

16 Results of GCSE RE exams in the Royal Borough

Members were reminded that data relating to GCSE results from the last three 
years had been requested at the previous meeting.

Cllr Kellaway expressed his disappointment that some schools were not 
offering RE as a GCSE subject. Louise Ceska said that although there was a 
requirement for RE to be studied, there was no requirement for it to be taught 
as a GCSE exam subject.

Anne Andrews said that she had sent a letter to schools in Bracknell Forest, in 
her role as RE advisor within the Borough, to ask what provision there was for 
RE teaching in schools that did not offer the subject at GCSE. She explained 
that the schools had responded positively to the letter. It was noted by 
members that Desborough College did not have anybody take RE at GCSE in 
2016, and that the numbers at the Boys’ and Girls’ Schools in Windsor were 
very low, and that these schools could be sent a letter.



v

Members were asked whether the exam results should be included in the 
Annual Report to be sent to NASACRE. After some discussion it was decided 
not to include the full breakdown of results, but to provide a detailed 
commentary. It was noted, for example, that the number of A*-C passes in the 
Royal Borough had risen over the last three years.

Action: Anne Andrews to write to Desborough College, Windsor Boys’ 
and Windsor Girls’ Schools to ask about their provision for RE teaching.
Action: The exam results to be removed from the Annual Report and 
replaced with a commentary prior to being submitted to NASACRE.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, ended at 7.44 pm

17
18


